

No. 24-11996

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

JANE DOE et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

SURGEON GENERAL, STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Florida, No. 4:23-cv-00114-RH

---

---

**BRIEF OF ALABAMA AND 21 OTHER STATES AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLANTS'  
MOTION FOR STAY**

---

---

Steve Marshall  
*Attorney General*  
Edmund G. LaCour Jr.  
*Solicitor General*  
A. Barrett Bowdre  
*Principal Deputy Solicitor General*  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF ALABAMA  
501 Washington Ave.  
Montgomery, AL 36130  
(334) 242-7300  
Edmund.LaCour@AlabamaAG.gov  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*(additional counsel listed after signature page)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons .....	C-1
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i> and Summary of Argument .....	1
Argument.....	4
I. The Presumption Of Legislative Good Faith Applies To Laws Protecting Children From Sex-Change Procedures.....	4
II. The District Court Misapplied The Presumption Of Good Faith .....	6
Conclusion .....	11
Certificate of Compliance .....	14
Certificate of Service .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018).....	4, 5
<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) (en banc) .....	8
<i>Alexander v. S.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1221 (2024).....	3-5, 7, 8, 11
<i>Boe v. Marshall</i> , 2:22-cv-184-LCB (M.D. Ala. May 27, 2024) .....	9, 10
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021).....	5, 6
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	1
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	5
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Ala.</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023).....	7
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810).....	2
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	7
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	6
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	6

*Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for State of Ala.*,  
992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021) .....4, 6

*Hunter v. Underwood*,  
471 U.S. 222 (1985).....5

*League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State*,  
32 F.4th 1363 (11th Cir. 2022) .....4

*Marshall v. United States*,  
414 U.S. 417 (1974).....6

*McCleskey v. Kemp*,  
481 U.S. 279 (1987).....2

*Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney*,  
442 U.S. 256 (1979).....4

*Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo*,  
592 U.S. 14 (2020).....1

*Tenney v. Brandhove*,  
341 U.S. 367 (1951).....1

**Other Authorities**

Azeen Ghorayshi, *Biden Officials Pushed to Remove Age Limits for Trans Surgery, Documents Show*, N.Y. TIMES (June 25, 2024), <https://www.nytimes.com/2024/06/25/health/transgender-minors-surgeries.html> .....2

Azeen Ghorayshi, *More Trans Teens are Choosing ‘Top Surgery’*, N.Y. TIMES (Sept. 26, 2022), <https://perma.cc/2K79-A7S8> .....9

Roni Rabin et al., *Biden Administration Opposes Surgery for Transgender Minors*, N.Y. TIMES (June 28, 2024), <https://www.nytimes.com/2024/06/28/health/transgender-surgery-biden.html>...2
